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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Board of Commissioners 
Livingston Parish Gravity Drainage 

District Five 
Livingston Parish Council 
Walker, Louisiana 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the major fimd (the 
General Fund), and the budgetary comparison statement of the General Fund of the Livingston Parish Gravity 
Drainage District Five, "the District," a component unit of the Livingston Parish Council, as of and for the 
year ended December 31,2016, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
the basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fmancial statements are free of material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those 
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the District's preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District's internal 
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control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as 
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 

Basis for Modified Opinion 

As described in Note 11 to the financial statements, management has not recorded an estimated expenditure, 
liability, revenue or receivable related to Hurricane Gustav debris removal services received under a 
cooperative endeavor agreement between the Livingston Parish Council and the Livingston Parish Gravity 
Drainage District Five. Documentation related to the costs associated with these services has not been 
provided by the Livingston Parish Council or the debris removal contractors for management to be able to 
estimate and record the estimated amounts in the financial statements. 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that an adequate estimate be 
reported in the financial statements for receivables, liabilities, revenues and expenditures to account for the 
debris removal services and the associated grant reimbursements. The amount by which this departure would 
affect the assets, liabilities, fund balances, net position, revenues, and expenditures of the Government-Wide 
and the General Fund is not reasonably determinable as sufficient documentation was not available to 
adequately estimate the financial transactions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, except for the effect of the matter described in the "Basis for Modified Opinion" paragraph, the 
financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position 
of the governmental activities and the major fund (the General Fund) of the Livingston Parish Gravity 
Drainage District Five as of December 31, 2016, and the budgetary comparison statement of the General Fund 
and the changes in financial position for the year then ended, in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information 

We have previously audited the Livingston Parish Gravity Drainage District Five's December 31, 2015 
financial statements, and we expressed a modified opinion on those audited financial statements in our report 
dated June 13, 2016. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for 
the year ended December 31, 2015 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements 
from which it has been derived. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's 
discussion and analysis information on pages 4 through 9 be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 



placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have 
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on 
the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an 
opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 26,2017, on 
our consideration of the District's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose 
of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or 
on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Govemment Auditing 
Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Denham Springs, Louisiana 
June 26, 2017 



Livingston Parish Gravity Drainage 
District Five 

Walker, Louisiana 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

December 31. 2016 

Introduction 

The Livingston Parish Gravity Drainage District Five (the District) is pleased to present its Annual Financial 
Statements developed in compliance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 34, 
Basic Financial Statements - Management's Discussion and Analysis - For State and Local Governments 
(GASB 34), as amended, and related standards. 

The District's discussion and analysis is designed to (a) assist the reader in focusing on significant financial 
issues, (b) provide an overview of the District's financial activity, (c) identify changes in the District's 
financial position, (d) identify any significant variations from the District's financial plan, and (e) identify 
individual fund issues or concerns. 

Since Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is designed to focus on the current year's activities, 
resulting changes, and currently known facts, please read it in conjunction with the District's financial 
statements in this report. 

Financial Highlights 

At December 31, 2016, the District's assets exceeded its liabilities by $3,516,930 (net position). Of this 
amount, $2,583,129 (unrestricted net position) maybe used to meet the District's ongoing obligations to its 
citizens. 

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the District's total net position increased by $635,927. 

At December 31,2016, the District's general fund reported an ending fund balance of $2,588,080, an increase 
of $611,693 for the yem^. 

At December 31, 2016, the District had cash and cash equivalents of $1,255,095 and investments of 
$914,614, including $504,614 in the Louisiana Asset Management Pool and certificates of deposit of 
$410,000, which represents a net increase in cash and investments of $488,212 from the prior year. 

For the year ended December 31, 2016, the District had capital asset additions of $353,524, including 
$226,879 in completed construction, and disposals of $46,155 on the government-wide Financials and 
depreciation expense of $102,660. 

Overview of the Annual Financial Report 

The financial statement focus is on both the District as a whole and on the major individual fund. Both 
perspectives, government-wide and the major fund, allow the user to address relevant questions, broaden a 
basis for comparison, and enhance the District's accountability. The statements then proceed to provide an 
increasingly detailed look at specific financial activities. 



The MD&A is intended to serve as an introduction to the District's basic financial statements, which consist 
of three components: (1) government-wide financial statements, (2) fund financial statements, and (3) notes to 
the financial statements. This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic 
financial statements. 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the 
District's finances in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 

The Statement of Net position presents information on the District's assets and liabilities using the accrual 
basis of accounting, in a manner similar to the accounting used by private business enterprises. The difference 
between the assets and liabilities is reported as net position. Over time, the increases or decreases in net 
position and changes in the components of net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 
financial position of the District is improving or deteriorating. 

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the District's net position changed during the 
most recent fiscal year, focusing on both the gross and net costs of various activities that are supported by the 
District's general tax and other revenues. This is intended to summarize and simplify the reader's analysis of 
the cost of various governmental services. 

The District's activities are presented as Governmental activities. 
• Governmental activities - The District's basic services are reported here. These activities are financed 

primarily by sales taxes. 

Fund Financial Statements 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been 
segregated for specific activities or objectives. The District, like other state and local governments, uses fund 
accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related and legal requirements. The District 
uses a governmental fund to account for financial transactions. Traditional users of governmental financial 
statements will find the fund financial statements presentation more familiar. 

Governmental funds are used to account for most of the District's basic services. However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on how money flows 
into and out of those funds and the balances that are left at year-end that are available for spending. These 
funds are reported using the modified accrual basis of accounting, which measures cash and all other financial 
assets that can readily be converted to cash. The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term 
view of the District's general government operations and the basic services it provides. Governmental fund 
information helps to determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the 
near future to finance the District's programs. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements, 
there are differences in the information presented for governmental funds and for governmental activities in 
the government-wide financial statements. Review of these differences provides the reader of the financial 
statements insight on the long-term impact of the District's more immediate decisions on the current use of 
financial resources. 



Both the governmental fund Balance Sheet and the governmental fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures 
and Changes in Fund Balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental 
funds and governmental activities. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of 
the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements 

Government-Wide Financial Analysis 

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government's financial position. 
The following table provides a summary of the District's net position for the current year as compared to the 
prior year. 

Net Position 
2016 and 2015 

Governmental Activities 

Assets: 
Current and Other Assets 
Capital Assets 

Total Assets 

Liabilities: 
Other Liabilities 
Compensated Absences Payable 

T otal Liabilities 

Net Position: 
Net Investment in Capital Assets 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Position 

2015 
2016 Restated 

$ 2,670,491 $ 2,029,635 
933,801 909,816 

3,604,292 2,939,451 

82,411 53,248 
4,951 5,200 

87,362 58,448 

933,801 909,816 
2,583,129 1,971,187 

$ 3,516,930 $ 2,881,003 

Approximately 27 percent of the District's net position reflects its net investment in capital assets net of any 
outstanding related debt used to acquire those capital assets. These capital assets are used to provide services 
to citizens and do not represent resources available for future spending. Although the District's investment in 
its capital assets is reported net of related debt, if any, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay 
this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets cannot be used to liquidate these 
liabilities. There was no long term debt on capital assets at December 31, 2016. 

Approximately 73 percent of the District's net position is unrestricted and may be used to meet the District's 
ongoing obligations to its citizens. 

At the end of the current fiscal year, the District was able to report positive balances in all categories of net 
position, both for the District as a whole, as well as for separate governmental activities. The same held true 
for the prior fiscal year. 



The District's activities increased its total net position by $635,927. In order to further understand what 
makes up the changes in net position, the following table provides a summary of the results of the District's 
activities for the current year as compared to the prior year. An analysis of the primary sources of these 
changes follows the table. For more detailed information, see the Statement of Activities in this report. 

Changes in Net Position 
For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 

Governmental Activities 

Revenues: 
General Revenues: 

Sales Taxes 
Interest Income 
Miscellaneous Income 
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Assets 

Total Revenues 

Expenses: 
Public Works 

Total Expenses 

Change in Net Position 
Net Position, Beginning 
Prior Period Adjustment 
Net Position, Ending 

2015 
2016 Restated 

$ 2,117,988 $ 1,661,338 
5,518 3,138 

16,704 12,278 
15,665 2,065 

2,155,875 1,678,819 

1,519,948 1,468,642 
1,519,948 1,468,642 

635,927 210,177 
2,881,003 2,675,824 

- (4,998) 
$ 3,516,930 $ 2,881,003 

Governmental Activities 

Revenues for governmental activities increased by $477,056 or 28 percent, due primarily to an increase in 
sales tax revenue of $456,650 or 27 percent (primarily from increases in sales subject to sales tax), an increase 
in miscellaneous income of $4,426, and an increase in gain on the sale of capital assets of $13,600. Sales tax 
revenues represent 98 percent of the District's total revenues. 

The Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana held an election on January 15, 2005, 
requesting the authorization for the renewal of the collection for ten years from the date of the first levy of the 
sales tax at one half of one per cent within the Livingston Parish Gravity Drainage District Eive. The sales tax 
was renewed and the results were filed with the Secretary of State on March 1, 2005. 

On October 28, 2013, the District passed a resolution requesting an election to be held on April 5, 2014. The 
purpose of the election was to renew the one half of one percent sales tax for a period of ten years for 
acquiring drainage works, equipment and facilities necessary to construct, maintain, and operate outlets forthe 
water of the District, and prevent flooding. The sales tax was renewed and will expire in 2025. 



Expenses increased by 3.5 percent or $51,306, with the greatest increase consisting of equipment rental 
expense at $17,238. Other increases included maintenance and repairs expense $14,807, salary expense 
$9,358, insurance expense $7,420, sales tax collection costs $6,140, and unemployment reimbursement 
$5,928. Depreciation expense decreased $15,822. 

This follows a one percent increase in total expense in 2015 and a four percent increase in 2014. 

Fund Financial Analysis 

As noted earlier, the District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related 
legal requirements. 

Governmental Funds 

The focus of the District's governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and 
balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the District's financing requirements. 
In particular, unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful measure of the District's net resources available 
for spending at the end of the year. 

The general fund is the only fund of the District. At the end of the current year, the total fund balance for the 
general fund was $2,588,080. Of this amount, $59,400 was considered nonspendable under GASB 54 fund 
balance and $2,528,680 was unassigned. Total fund balance represented 168 percent of total general fund 
expenditures. 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

There were no funds that had actual revenues and other sources under budgeted revenues and other 
sources or actual expenditures and other uses over budgeted amounts resulting in unfavorable variances 
greater than five percent in accordance with the Local Government Budget Act for the fiscal year ended 
December 31, 2016. 

Capital Assets and Debt Administration 

Capital Assets 

The District's investment in capital assets as of December 31,2016 amounts to $933,801 (net of depreciation). 
The total increase in the District's investment in capital assets for the current fiscal year was $23,985 (net of 
depreciation). 



The following table provides a summary of the District's capital assets (net of depreciation) at the end of the 
current year as compared to the prior year. For more detailed information, see Note 5 of the financial 
statements. 

Capital Assets (Net of Depreciation) 
2016 and 2015 

Governmental Activities 

Capital Assets 
Land and Right of Way 
Construction in Progress 
Buildings and Improvements 
Machinery and Equipment 
Furniture and Fixtures 
Infrastructure 
Vehicles 

Subtotal Capital Assets 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

Capital Assets, Net 

2016 2015 

$ 73,878 ; S 73,878 
- 226,879 

310,772 310,772 
1,454,178 1,454,178 

22,675 22,675 
226,879 -

382,073 301,583 

2,470,455 2,389,965 

(1,536,654) (1,480,149) 

$ 933,801 ; S 909,816 

Contacting the District's Financial Management 

This financial report is designed to provide the District's citizens, taxpayers, creditors and investors with a 
general overview of the District's finances and show the District's accountability for the money it receives. 
Questions regarding this report or requests for additional information should be addressed to the Livingston 
Parish Gravity Drainage District Five, 32030 Avants Road, Post Office Box 328, Walker, LA 70785. 
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LIVINGSTON PARISH GRAVITY DRAINAGE 
DISTRICT FIVE 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(With Comparative Totals as of December 31, 2015) 

Governmental Activities 

ASSETS 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables: 

Intergovernmental 
Prepaid Expenses 
Other Assets 
Capital Assets: 

Non-depreciable 
Depreciable, Net 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Other Accrued Liabilities 
Compensated Absences Payable 

Total Liabilities 

NET POSITION 

Net Investment in Capital Assets 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Position 

Total Liabilities and Net Position 

2015 
2016 Restated 

$ 1,255,095 $ 771,885 
914,614 909,612 

440,503 285,747 
59,400 61,512 

879 879 

73,878 300,757 
859,923 609,059 

$ 3,604,292 $ 2,939,451 

$ 25,355 $ 9,820 
57,056 43,428 
4,951 5,200 

87,362 58,448 

933,801 909,816 
2,583,129 1,971,187 

3,516,930 2,881,003 

$ 3,604,292 $ 2,939,451 

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of this statement. 
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LIVINGSTON PARISH GRAVITY DRAINAGE 
DISTRICT FIVE 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2015) 

Governmental Activities 
2015 

2016 Restated 
Expenses: 

Public Works $ 1,417,288 $ 1,350,160 
Depreciation 102,660 118,482 

Total Expenses 1,519,948 1,468,642 

General Revenues: 
Taxes - Sales 2,117,988 1,661,338 
Interest Income 5,518 3,138 
Miscellaneous Income 16,704 12,278 
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Assets 15,665 2,065 

Total General Revenues 2,155,875 1,678,819 

Change in Net Position 635,927 210,177 

Net Position - Beginning of Year 2,881,003 2,675,824 
Prior Period Adjustment - (4,998) 

Net Position - End of Year $ 3,516,930 $ 2,881,003 

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of this statement. 
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LIVINGSTON PARISH GRAVITY DRAINAGE 
DISTRICT FIVE 

BALANCE SHEET - GENERAL FUND 

DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(With Comparative Totals as of December 31, 2015) 

General Fund 

ASSETS 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Investments 
Sales Tax Receivable, Net of Collection Fees 
Prepaid Insurance 
Other Assets 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable 
Accrued Salaries 
Other Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

Fund Equity: 
Nonspendable: 

Prepaid Expenses 
Unassigned 

Total Fund Balances 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 

2015 
2016 Restated 

$ 1,255,095 $ 771,885 
914,614 909,612 
440,503 285,747 
59,400 61,512 

879 879 

$ 2,670,491 $ 2,029,635 

$ 25,355 $ 9,820 
7,043 3,316 

50,013 40,112 

82,411 53,248 

59,400 61,512 
2,528,680 1,914,875 

2,588,080 1,976,387 

$ 2,670,491 $ 2,029,635 

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of this statement. 
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LIVINGSTON PARISH GRAVITY DRAINAGE 
DISTRICT FIVE 

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND 
BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(With Comparative Totals as of December 31, 2015) 

2016 
2015 

Restated 

Fund Balance - Total Governmental Fund $ 2,588,080 $ 1,976,387 

Amounts Reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement 
of Net Position are Different Because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial 
resources and therefore are not reported in the fund 

Governmental Capital Assets 
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

2,470,455 
(1,536,654) 

933.801 

2,389,965 
(1,480,149) 

909.816 

Long term liabilities are not due and payable 
in the current period and therefore not 
reported in the governmental fund: 

Compensated Absences 

Net Position of Governmental Activities 

(4,951) (5,200) 

$ 3,516,930 $ 2,881,003 

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of this statement. 
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LIVINGSTON PARISH GRAVITY DRAINAGE 
DISTRICT FIVE 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES. AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2015) 

General Fund 

Revenues: 
Sales Tax Collected 
Interest 
Miscellaneous Income 

Total Revenues 

Expenditures: 
Public Works: 

Salaries 
Benefits 
Payroll Taxes 
Per Diem - Board Members 
Sales Tax Collection Fees 
Contract Labor 
Insurance 
Other Operating Expenses 
Professional Fees 
Equipment Rental 
Repairs and Maintenance 
Supplies 
Utilities 
Vehicle 

Capital Outlay 

Total Expenditures 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues Over 
Expenditures 

Other Financing Source: 
Proceeds from Sale of Capital Asset 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other 
Sources Over Expenditures 

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 

Prior Period Adjustment 

Fund Balance at End of Year 

2015 
2016 Restated 

$ 2,117,988 $ 1,661,338 
5,518 3,138 

16,704 12,278 

2,140,210 1,676,754 

673,573 664,215 
288,792 275,722 

53,844 53,944 
11,100 11,400 
37,946 31,806 

1,250 6,718 
150,660 143,240 

19,943 19,916 
33,208 30,212 
17,238 -
51,935 37,128 
29,868 30,263 
17,757 17,321 
30,423 29,000 

1,417,537 1,350,885 

126,645 51,500 

1,544,182 1,402,385 

596,028 274,369 

15,665 2,065 

611,693 276,434 

1,976,387 1,704,951 

- (4,998) 

$ 2,588,080 $ 1,976,387 

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of this statement. 
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LIVINGSTON PARISH GRAVITY DRAINAGE 
DISTRICT FIVE 

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES. 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND 

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 
(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2015) 

2015 
2016 Restated 

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of this statement. 
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Net Change in Fund Balance - Total Governmental Fund $ 611,693 $ 276,434 

Capital outlays are reported in governmental funds as expenditures. 
However, in the Statement of Activities, the cost of those assets is 
allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense. This 
is the difference between capital outlays and depreciation in the period: 

Capital Outlays 
Depreciation Expense 

126,645 
(102,660) 

23,985 

51,500 
(118,482) 

(66,982) 

Add accumulated depreciation on capital assets retired during the year 

Less cost basis of capital assets retired during the year 

46,155 

(46,155) 

17,410 

(17,410) 

Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not require 
the use of current financial resources and, therefore, are not 
reported as expenditures in the governmental funds: 

(Increase) Decrease in Compensated Absences Payables 249 725 

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities $ 635,927 $ 210,177 



LIVINGSTON PARISH GRAVITY DRAINAGE 
DISTRICT FIVE 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES. AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
BUDGET (GAAP BASIS^ AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 2016 

Variance 
Original Final With Final 
Budget Budget Actual Budget 

Revenues: 
Sales Tax Collected 1 $ 1,675,000 $ 1,815,712 $ 2,117,988 $ 302,276 
Interest 300 411 5,518 5,107 
Miscellaneous Income - - 16,704 16,704 

T otal Revenues 1,675,300 1,816,123 2,140,210 324,087 
Expenditures: 

Public Works: 
Salaries 760,000 700,000 673,573 26,427 
Benefits 350,000 300,000 288,792 11,208 
Payroll Taxes 80,000 70,000 53,844 16,156 
Per Diem - Board Members 12,500 12,500 11,100 1,400 
Sales Tax Collection Fees 60,000 60,000 37,946 22,054 
Contract Labor - 1,250 1,250 -
Insurance 160,000 150,000 150,660 (660) 
Other Operating Expenses 34,500 34,500 19,943 14,557 
Professional Fees 80,000 80,000 33,208 46,792 
Equipment Rental - 20,000 17,238 2,762 
Repairs and Maintenance 70,000 70,000 51,935 18,065 
Supplies 34,500 34,500 29,868 4,632 
Utilities 20,000 20,000 17,757 2,243 
Vehicle 70,000 50,000 30,423 19,577 

1,731,500 1,602,750 1,417,537 185,213 

Capital Outlay 500,000 700,000 126,645 573,355 

Total Expenditures 2,231,500 2,302,750 1,544,182 758,568 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
Over Expenditures (556,200) (486,627) 596,028 1,082,655 

Other Financing Source: 
Proceeds from Sale of Capital Asset - 15,665 15,665 -

Net Change in Fund Balance (556,200) (470,962) 611,693 1,082,655 

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 1,976,387 1,976,387 1,976,387 -

Fund Balance at End of Year $ 1,420,187 $ 1,505,425 $ 2,588,080 $ 1,082,655 

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of this statement. 
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LIVINGSTON PARISH GRAVITY DRAINAGE 
DISTRICT FIVE 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2016 

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies -

Livingston Parish Gravity Drainage District Live "the District" is a corporate body created by the 
Livingston Parish Council, as provided by Louisiana Revised Statutes R.S. 38:1751, et. seq. The 
District is governed by a board of five commissioners. The board members are compensated for 
meeting attendance at a rate of $100 per meeting. The District is located in Walker, Louisiana. 

On January 15, 2005, an election was held whereby the voters of Livingston Parish Gravity 
Drainage District Live approved the renewal of a 14% sales and use tax for ten years which expired 
in 2015 for the purpose of "constructing, improving and maintaining drainage facilities within and 
for the district and purchasing necessary equipment." 

On August 5, 2014, an election was held whereby the voters of Livingston Parish Gravity Drainage 
District Live approved the renewal of the one half of one percent sales tax for a period of ten years 
for "acquiring drainage works, equipment and facilities necessary to construct, maintain, and 
operate outlets for the water of the District, and prevent flooding." 

The District's taxes are collected by the Livingston Parish School Board and are remitted to the 
District monthly. The District pays the School board a fee for this service. 

The financial statements of the District have been prepared in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to governmental 
units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the standard-setting body for 
governmental accounting and financial reporting. On June 30, 2016, the GASB issued a 
codification of the existing Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards which, 
along with subsequent GASB pronouncements (Statements and Interpretations), constitutes GAAP 
for governmental units. The more significant of these accounting policies are described below and, 
where appropriate, subsequent pronouncements will be referenced. 

A. Financial Reporting Lntitv 

This report includes all funds which are controlled by or dependent on the District's Board of 
Commissioners. Control by or dependence on the board was determined on the basis of 
taxing authority, authority to issue debt, election or appointment of governing body, and 
other general oversight responsibility. 

In accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board, Statement 61, the District is 
a component unit of the Livingston Parish Council, the governing body of the parish. The 
accompanying financial statements present information only on the funds maintained by the 
District and do not present information on the Council and the general government services 
provided by that governmental unit. 

17 



LIVINGSTON PARISH GRAVITY DRAINAGE 
DISTRICT FIVE 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

DECEMBER 31. 2016 

B. Basis of Presentation 

The District's basic financial statements include both government-wide (reporting the District 
as a whole) and fund financial statements (reporting the District's major fund). Both the 
government-wide and fund financial statements categorize primary activities as either 
governmental or business-type. There were no activities of the District categorized as a 
business-type activity. 

Basic Financial Statements - Government-Wide Statements 

In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, the governmental activity column (a) is 
presented on a consolidated basis by column, (b) and is reported on a full accrual, economic 
resource basis. 

The government-wide Statement of Activities reports both the gross and net cost of the 
District's functions. The Statement of Activities reduces gross expenses by related program 
revenues, operating and capital grants. Program revenues must be directly associated with 
the function. Operating grants include operating-specific and discretionary (either operating 
or capital) grants while capital grants reflects capital-specific grants. The District does not 
have any program revenues, operating grants, or capital grants. 

The net costs (by function) are normally covered by general revenue (taxes, interest and 
investment earnings, etc.). 

The District does not allocate indirect costs. 

This government-wide focus is more on the sustainability of the District as an entity and the 
change in the District's net position resulting from the current year's activities. 

Basic Financial Statements - Fund Financial Statements 

The financial transactions of the District are reported in an individual fund in the fund 
financial statements. This fund is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing 
accounts that comprises its assets, liabilities, reserves, fund equity, revenues and 
expenditures. This fund is reported by generic classification within the financial statements. 
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LIVINGSTON PARISH GRAVITY DRAINAGE 
DISTRICT FIVE 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

DECEMBER 31. 2016 

The District uses the following fund type: 

Governmental Funds: 

The focus of the governmental funds' measurement (in the fund statements) is upon 
determination of financial position and changes in financial position (sources, uses, and 
balances of financial resources) rather than upon net income. The following is a description 
of the governmental fund of the District: 

The General Fund is the general operating fund of the District. It is used to account for 
all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. At 
December 31, 2016, it is the only fund of the District. 

C. Basis of Accounting and Measurement Focus 

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures are recognized in the accounts 
and reported in the financial statements. It relates to the timing of the measurements made 
regardless of the measurement focus applied. 

1. Accrual -

The governmental activities in the govemment-wide financial statements are presented on 
the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are 
recognized when incurred. 

Revenues of the District consist principally of sales taxes and interest income. Interest 
income is recorded when earned. Sales taxes are recorded as revenues when the 
underlying transaction occurs and meets the availability criteria. 

2. Modified Accrual -

The governmental funds financial statements are presented on the modified accrual basis 
of accounting. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized 
when susceptible to accrual (i.e., when they become both measurable and available). 
"Measurable" means that the amount of the transaction can be determined and "available" 
means that the amount of the transaction is collectible within the current period or soon 
enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current period. A sixty day 
availability period is used for revenue recognition for all governmental fund type 
revenues. Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred. 
Depreciation is not recognized in the Governmental Fund Financial Statements. 
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LIVINGSTON PARISH GRAVITY DRAINAGE 
DISTRICT FIVE 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

DECEMBER 31. 2016 

D. Deposits and Investments 

The District's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand 
deposits, and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from 
the date of acquisition. State law and the District's investment policy allow the District to 
invest in collateralized certificates of deposit, government-backed securities, commercial 
paper, the state-sponsored investment pool, and mutual funds consisting solely of 
government-backed securities. 

E. Receivables and Revenues 

Sales and use taxes receivable are reported net of collection cost charged by the Livingston 
Parish School Board for collecting the tax on behalf of the District. Sales tax revenue and 
receivable are recorded in the month collected by the vendor. 

E. Prepaid Items 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are 
recorded as prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 

G. Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include property, equipment, and vehicles, are reported in the 
applicable governmental columns in the government-wide financial statements. Capital 
assets are capitalized at historical cost or estimated cost if historical cost is not available. 
Donated assets are recorded as capital assets at their estimated fair market value at the date 
of donation. The district maintains a threshold level of $500 or more for capitalizing capital 
assets. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or 
materially extend assets lives are not capitalized. 

All capital assets, other than land, are depreciated using the straight-line method over the 
following useful lives: 

Buildings and Improvements 10 to 40 years 
Machinery and Equipment 5 to 12 years 
Furniture and Fixtures 5 years 
Infrastructure 20 years 
Vehicles 5 to 10 years 
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LIVINGSTON PARISH GRAVITY DRAINAGE 
DISTRICT FIVE 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

DECEMBER 31, 2016 

H. Budgetary Practices 

The District utilizes the following budgetary practices: 

1. The District Clerk prepares a proposed budget and submits same to the Chairman and 
Board of Commissioners no later than fifteen days prior to the beginning of each fiscal 
year. 

2. A summary of the proposed budget is published and the public notified that the proposed 
budget is available for public inspection. At the same time, a public hearing is called. 

3. A public hearing is held on the proposed budget at least ten days after publication of the 
call for the hearing. 

4. After the holding of the public hearing and completion of all action necessary to finalize 
and implement the budget, the budget is adopted through passage of an ordinance prior 
to the commencement of the fiscal year for which the budget is being adopted. 

5. Budgetary amendments involving the transfer of funds from one department, program or 
function to another or involving the increase in expenditures resulting from revenues 
exceeding amounts estimated require the approval of the Board of Commissioners. 

6. All budgetary appropriations lapse at the end of each fiscal year. 

7. A Budget for the general fund is adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted 
accounting principles (GAAP). Accordingly, the budgetary comparison schedules 
present actual expenditures in accordance with the accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States on a basis consistent with the legally adopted budgets as 
amended. All budgetary amounts presented reflect the original budget and the amended 
budget (which have been adjusted for legally authorized revisions of the annual budget 
during the year). 

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016, actual revenues were above final budgeted 
appropriation and actual expenditures were below final budgeted appropriations in variances 
within the 5% statutory guidelines, and there were no violations of the Louisiana Local 
Budget Act. 

I. Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 
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